Model 432

=

b

M E

b

Et

-
o

\

N

O

Parts Manual

MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS™ A Crane Co. Com
CRAN E@l CMS PARTS & SUPPORT N %
12955 Enterprise Way
Bridgeton, Missouri 63044-1200 _—
(800) 621-7278 “ =

www.CraneMS.com
Copyright© 05-04 4320008

e

\“\




This machine has been engineered to our own rigid safety and performance
requirements and manufactured in accordance with the safety standards of
Underwriters Laboratories (UL) and the Canadian Standards Association
(CSA).

It has been designed to comply with the National Automatic Merchandising
Association (NAMA) “Standard for the Sanitary Design and Construction of
Food and Beverage Vending Machines”.

To maintain this degree of safety and to continue to achieve the level of perfor-
mance built into this machine, it is important that installation and maintenance
be performed so as to not alter the original construction or wiring and that
replacement parts are as specified in this

Parts Manual. Your investment in this equipment will be protected by using the
Operator’s Guide and this Parts Manual in your operation, service and main-
tenance work. By following prescribed procedures, machine performance and
safety will be preserved.

CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS PARTS & SUPPORT:
PARTS: 1-800-621-7278 SERVICE: 1-800-628-8363

www.CraneMS.com
For faster service, please have your account number ready before calling.



Shopper Parts Manual

List of Figures

List of Figures

Section A: EXterior Of DOOK .....ucureeusciemcisessnsmmmmsimmmsssnserasssennsesssmsmmmssssasmssansssnsnssssessssansnsens 1
(S LTI S B 1 722 B Lo Yo gl I ¢1 1 o NN O 2
FIGURE 2: Door Hinge ASSembli@s ...........cccciiiiiiiiiicin e 4
Section B: INterior Of DOOK ......cciciiunirrissnscsmmmsisssssssmssesssnsmssms s esessennns enssnssssmssesssssenssnsanasas 6
FIGURE 3: Door Glass and Misc. Interior DOor Parts ............coovvvvivieiriiiicenienneeeen e 6
FIGURE 4: Light ASSEMDIY ...oonmiiie e e 8
FIGURE 5: Lamp ASSemDbIY - POP ...t r e e s s 10
FIGURE 6: Main Controller & Access Panel Stop ....ccoovveeeeiiiiicciirccreeeeer e 12
FIGURE 7: Manual Vend Guide AsSSembIy-TOpP .......cccoireeeicriiririere et 14
FIGURE 8: Manual Vend Guide Assembly-middle ...........cooooiriiiiiiiiieeee e 16
FIGURE 9: Vend Guide Assembly-bottom (Manual And AutO) ........ccccmmriciiiiiiriice e 18
FIGURE 10: Power Vend Guide ASSembIy-tOp .....c.oovviiiiiieiiii e 20
FIGURE 11: Power Vend Guide Assembly-middle ............coooiriiiiiiiii e 22
FIGURE 12: Door Switch ASSEMDIY ... e 24
FIGURE 13: Interior Door - Miscellaneous Pans ..o 26
FIGURE 14: Lock Bar ASSEMDIY ...ttt r s er e e e s s e s s 28
FIGURE 15: Buss Bar ANd Vend DOOF LOCK ...........uucirriiiimieiiiiiiiineecsesieemsemesreeeeesee e aee s 30
Section C: Cabinet ... s as s s s s s s n e s s n s nn e n e 32
FIGURE 16: Leg Assemblies & Air Inlet/Outlet Screens ...........ocociiiriciiiiccci s 32
FIGURE 17: Base Plate ACCESSOIY ....cocciciiiiiciiciiirrreirtesee e e e re e e s s s saea s e ee s 34
EST=Yo () 3 N0 L T = 36
FIGURE 18: TUITEL ..ot s re e ser e et a e e s s e e e e e e e 36
FIGURE 19: Turret - TOp Parts ...t ss e s snnen s s e s 38
FIGURE 20: Turret - Bottom Parts .........ooooiiiieieie e e 40
FIGURE 21: Motor Drive ASSEMDIY ... e 42
FIGURE 22: Stop Pin ASSEMDIY .......oeiiiiiieeee et e 44
Section E: Refrigeration.......... i s s e e 46
FIGURE 23: Refrigeration Unit ASSembly ...........cccoriimiii e 46
FIGURE 24: Refrigeration Unit COMpPOoNents ..........cccocciiiiniiininimi e 48
FIGURE 25: Refrigeration Unit - Base and Condenser Fan ............cccociiieiniciinienieee e 50
FIGURE 26: Evaporator Motor ASSEMDBIY ........c.ceiiiiiii e 52
FIGURE 27: Refrigeration Air DUCES ..........cooiiiiiiiiii st 54
Section F: MONERArY.......ccccciiinincstincanissneastasinssssisssnsssassasessmnnsnssnsasnsnnsesssmssnsnssessesannseesens 56
FIGURE 28: Monetary Panel ... e ne e e 56
FIGURE 29: Interior Monetary Panel ...t e e e 58
FIGURE 30: Upper Monetary - EXtEriOr ... 60
FIGURE 31: Exterior Monetary Panel ... 62
FIGURE 32: Interior Monetary Latch Arm Assembly ... 64
FIGURE 33: COINDOX ASSY ...euitiiiiiiieiiiieeis s e ereemeteresaaareeeeeeseaensmeeeeeeesasestseenesasssnnsessesaenns 66
FIGURE 34: Monetary Options & Interior monetary Panel ...........ccccoviiniiiiie 68
Section G: MISCEllANEOUS ....cccccceiririiscsmemsrtminsasssssssanirssnenssmns e sasssansnses s s ssssnsnssssmmnmmsnses 70
May 2004 i 4320008



List of Figures Shopper Parts Manual

FIGURE 35: Power Panel Assembly - Domestic (115V) ..cc.coovieeiiriiiiivcieiiiieeeeveecveninien, 70
FIGURE 36: Power Panel Assembly - International (230V) ........cocovciiiiiiiireeeeeeee, 72
FIGURE 37: Power Panel Assembly - Rear - Domestic - (115V) ..o 74
FIGURE 38: Power Panel Assembly - Rear - International - (230V) .....ccccoceivivirierivevnnnnnn. 76
FIGURE 39: Shopper Wiring Diagram - Domestic - (115V) ... 78
FIGURE 40: Shopper Wiring Diagram - International - (230V) .......cccccuuneneee v re————— 79
FIGURE 41: Harness Diagram - Power Panel ... 80
4320008 i May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

List of Tables

List of Tables

Section A: EXterior Of DOOK .......cuiceerisuisiessassmsrsssssassnsssssssssssnssssssasssssssssanssarinsssnnsnssassanmmnmnes 1
BN =] I R 52 7238 B To Yo | I 1 2 O RPN 3
TABLE 1A:  Trim HArdWAre ...t cne s s s s e sesnasa e e s raanas 3
TABLE 2:  Door Hinge ASSEeMDbIIES .......cccooeveeeiiiiiiiii et 5
Section B: INterior of DOOK .........cciciiiiecetinimmnsmssemssscarassssssssanssssssnnsnnsmssssssssns s e nsa sansssssnnnnns 6
TABLE 3:  Door Glass and Misc. Interior Door Parts .........cccovemmmeriniiinini s 7
TABLE 4:  Light Assembly ... 9
TABLE 5:  Lamp Assembly - POP ... 11
TABLE 6:  Main Controller & Access Panel Stop .........cccco v 13
TABLE 7:  Manual Vend Guide ASSemMbIY-TOP ......oooviviiiieiierincirrenin e 15
TABLE 8: Manual Vend Guide Assembly-middie ..........ccoooviiiiiioin e 17
TABLE 9:  Vend Guide Assembly-bottom (Manual And Auto) .......ccccccceeiiiininninnenennn. 19
TABLE 10: Power Vend Guide Assembly-top .........ccovciiiiiiiciiimmiiiiie e 21
TABLE 11: Power Vend Guide Assemby-middle .............cccoiiiniiniiniiinicenicnieeee 23
TABLE 12: Door Switch ASSEMDbIY .....coociiieiiicer e e 25
TABLE 13: Interior Door - Miscellaneous Parts ... 27
TABLE 14: Lock Bar ASSEMDIY ......ccooeiiiieriiiiie s s e 29
TABLE 15: Buss Bar And Vend Door LocK ..., 31
Section C: CabiNet ...ttt s n s sen e s s s n e e s e e s e R e n e n e 32
TABLE 16: Leg Assemblies & Air Inlet/Outlet Screens ..., 33
TABLE 17: Base Plate ACCESSOIY .....ociiiccieeiieeicrereere e e resesss s e s s 35
EST= 0o (0 1 10 0 V[ 1 P, 36
TABLE 18:  TUITEE ..ttt bbb e e r s e e e e en s e s e neaenen e e e nes 37
TABLE 19:  Turret - TOP PartS .....coooiieiiiiriieiiiccicccieecr s s tren e e s e e 39
TABLE 20: Turret - BoOM Parts ...t e e 41
TABLE 21: Motor Drive ASsembly ......cooueeeiiiriiieecrc it 43
TABLE 22: Stop Pin ASSEMDIY .....ooviieiee ettt 45
Section E: Refrigeration.......cccuceisiiiscmmmnme et sssesssesissesmsssssssssanseanasens 46
TABLE 23: Refrigeration Unit ASsembly ..........ccoomiiiiiminiii e 47
TABLE 24: Refrigeration Unit Components ...........ccccceveeiiineincinnnnniencseeeeeee e 49
TABLE 25: Refrigeration Unit - Basé and Condenser Fan ...........cccceceiiiniininnncnneenn, 51
TABLE 26: Evaporator Motor ASSemDIY .........ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiicinrtnini e e 53
TABLE 27: Refrigeration Air DUCES ........coociiiiiiiii it 55
Section F: MONEtary......ccciciieesmsiesiesimsansanismmensessss s sssssnssn s unsasnsassensasssssssassnssannsssasssnsnns 56
TABLE 28: Monetary Panel ... 57
TABLE 29: Interior Monetary Panel ...t 59
TABLE 30: Upper Monetary - EXterior ........ccooeviiiiieiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 61
TABLE 31: Exterior Monetary Panel ... 63
TABLE 32: Interior Monetary Latch Arm AsSSembly ........ccccovvmiiinininineenccneenenee, 65
TABLE 33: Coin BoX ASSEMDIY ....ooeiiiecie st 67
TABLE 34: Monetary Options & Interior Monetary Panel ............cccccooiivinninniinnnennnn, 69

May 2004

iii 4320008



List of Tables Shopper Parts Manual

Section G: MiSCEIANEOUS........ccciiemrrmcrr i ererimsessescssass s mnsssssssmessenersnnsssnssasassanssonesssnnens 70
TABLE 35: Power Panel Assembly - DOMEStic (115V) ......ccoocvevvvivevcereeee e 71

TABLE 36: Power Panel Assembly - International (230V) ........coceeeveeieeeeecreereeeeee e 73
TABLE 37: Power Panel Assembly - Rear - Domestic (115V) .......ccocoveieeveeeeveeeeeeeeeene 75
TABLE 38: Power Panel Assembly - Rear - International (230V) .......cccocoveevevvveeeereenn. 77
TABLE 39: 432 HAMESS LSt ....cocvieiieeiictii et s et e et ee e e e e e e e s e aseeseeanas 81

TABLE 40: Bag Assembly: 15 - B4320000 (1715V) eeevieeieieceee e eeeesenaseeee s 82
TABLE 41: Bag Assembly: 15 - B4320001 (230V) ...ccoviieeeriieieireeeerer e e ereeeeeeeeeseeeee s 82
4320008 iv May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

432Locator

\

A - Exterior of Door
B - Interior of Door
C - Cabinet

D - Turret

E - Refrigeration

F - Monetary

G - Miscellaneous

May 2004

1 4320008



Section A: Exterior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

E*\ :‘
14— [] T
| ) s 1
[ E— —-
G Il,._fi\_—x\]
d f‘@_ @; ‘ L 2
13 o ___| = ¥
M | =
| alllee
| | RN 3
S— P_,_.f_i -
] b=
|
12— || i ‘| > d 7'
HRH‘“*-I — |
_r| o — | e 5
) Sl ==
11 ) IS ="
— H“‘ﬂ ! P - J 1‘
d |7
To— > ‘ -
1 “Lﬂ (@h
el 8
-
1L —9
- e
432p0008

FIGURE 1: 432 DOOR TRIM

4320008 2 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 1: 432 DOOR TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
1 4322101 PLATE - NV LOGO 1
2 4325037 PANEL - TRIM - TOP ACCESS 1
3 4325013 PANEL ASSY- OUTER - MONETARY 1
4 4325088 TRIM - SIDE - ACCESS PANEL - BLACK 1
5 4322113 LOCK ASSEMBLY - “T" 1
6 4325038 PANEL - TRIM - BOTTOM - ACCESS 1
7 4325064 BEZEL - COIN RETURN CUP 1
8 4322241 POP-LARGE-GRAPHICS 1
9 4322070 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - LOWER S - CURVE 1
10 4322071 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - MID S - CURVE 1
11 4322087 TRIM - LEFT VERTICAL - LOWER 1
12 4322114 TRIM - POST - CENTER - BLACK 1
13 4322067 TRIM - LEFT VERTICAL - UPPER 1
14 4322074 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - UPPER - CURVE 1
TABLE 1A: TRIM HARDWARE
TRIM DESCRIPTION RETAINER SCREW TAPE
4322074 | TRIM - HORIZONTAL - UPPER - CURVE 4552371(4) | 1451097(4) -
4322067 | TRIM - LEFT VERTICAL - UPPER 4552371(12) - -
4322087 | TRIM - LEFT VERTICAL - LOWER 4552371(9) | 474717 1(5) -
4322071 | TRIM - HORIZONTAL - MID S - CURVE 4552371(6) | 4747171(4) -
4322070 | TRIM - HORIZONTAL - LOWER S - CURVE - 4747171(18) -
4325037 | PANEL - TRIM - TOP ACCESS - 4747171(12) -
4325038 | PANEL - TRIM - BOTTOM - ACCESS - 4747171(19) -
4322114 | TRIM - POST - CENTER - BLACK - 4312215 (4) | 4322102 (2)

May 2004

4320008




Section A: Exterior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

— -7 432p0003

FIGURE 2: DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLIES

4320008 4 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 2: DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4322010 PLATE - CLAMP - HINGE - TOP 1
2 6232036 SCREW - 5/16 - 18X.75 FLAT HEAD SOCKET 5
3 4322007 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - TOP 1
4 4322145 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR FRAME - N.V. BLACK. 1
5 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 1
6 4322005 HINGE & PIN ASSEMBLY - DOOR BOTTOM 1
7 4242145 BEARING-THRUST LOWER HINGE 1

May 2004 5 4320008



Section B: Interior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

b

11

432p0011

FIGURE 3: DOOR GLASS AND MISC. INTERIOR DOOR PARTS

4320008 6 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 3: DOOR GLASS AND MISC. INTERIOR DOOR PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyYy

-- 4322081 FOAMED DOOR ASSEMBLY - BLACK/BLACK -

1 4322059 RETAINER - HARNESS 1

2 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS 50
3 4322003 GLASS ASSEMBLY - INSULATED - 24 VAC 1
4 4322002 GASKET - DOOR - BLACK 1
5 4312215 SCREW - #8-18 X 1 1/4 RHP TAPP 4
6 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE HH 60
7 4322137 REINF. - POST - CENTER - BLACK 1

8 4727069 GASKET-.19X.38 50.65
9 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL 37
10 4301285 BRACKET - DOOR CHAIN 1
11 4552122 CHAIN - SASH - 13.8 LONG 1
12 4552121 COVER - CHAIN 1
13 4322034 BAFFLE - INLET - AIR 1
14 4322152 BRACKET - CHAIN - DOOR 1
15 4322076 BRACKET - MOUNT - 1/0 BOARD 1
16 4326007 PCB ASSEMBLY - SHOPPER INTERFACE 1
17 4322075 COVER - ELECTRIC - 1/0 BOARD 1
18 4312213 SCREW - #8-18 X 1 1/4 RHP TAPPING 2
19 4302191 GLIDE - DOOR 1
20 4322198 PIN - ROLLER 1
21 4321063 CHANNEL - SUPPORT - DOOR 1
22 6231034 PLUG - HOLE 1
23 4322013 ROLLER - SUPPORT - DOOR 1
24 2366055 SPEED CLIP - COMPRESSION RG 3
25 4311096 PLUG - FOAMING HOLE 1
26 4322091 TAPE - SPONGE - .42 X .19 1
27 2221049 WIRE CLAMP - .302 DIA 2

May 2004 7 4320008




Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

432p0007

FIGURE 4: LIGHT ASSEMBLY

May 2004

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 4: LIGHT ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy

4322171 LAMP ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - DOOR - BLACK - (115V)

N 4322172 LAMP ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - DOOR - BLACK - (230V) N

1 4329008 HARNESS - LAMP TO BALLAST - (115V) 1
4329014 HARNESS - LAMP TO BALLAST - (230V)

, G1472027 SCREW - SHEET METAL - #6 X .44 - (115V) 4
9900219 SCREW - #4-36 X .437 RH PHILLI PS- (230V) 8

3 4322066 SAFETY LAMP SLEEVE W/END CAPS 2

4 4322107 SHIELD - TERMINAL - EXPORT - LEFT (230V ONLY) 2
4322218 BRACKET - SHIELD - LAMP - LEFT - WHITE - (115V) 2

5 4322156 BRACKET - SHIELD - LAMP - LEFT - EX - (230V) 1
4322157 BRACKET - SHIELD - LAMP - RIGHT - EX - (230V) 1
4322065 LAMP - FLUORESCENT - 32 WATT - (115V)

6 4322169 LAMP - FLUORESCENT - 36 WATT - (230V) 2

7 4031248 RIVET - POP - .125 DIA X 232 4
1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS - (115V)

8 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS - (230V) 8

9 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. 2

10 4322232 PANEL - TRIM - LAMP - BLACK 1

" 4329021 BALLAST - ASSEMBLY - ELECTRONIC - (115V) 1
4329017 BALLAST - MAGNETIC - (230V) 1

12 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS-T/C 8

13 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF 5

14 4322106 SHIELD - TERMINAL - EXPORT - RIGHT (230V ONLY) 2

15 2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS 2

May 2004 9 4320008




Section B: Interior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

TO CAB HARNESS

432p0017

FIGURE 5: LAMP ASSEMBLY - POP

4320008 10 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 5: LAMP ASSEMBLY - POP

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTyY
4322072 LAMP ASSEMBLY - PO.P. - 60HZ (115V)
N 4322166 LAMP ASSEMBLY - P.O.P. - 50HZ (230V) N
1 6732034 LAMP - FLUORESCENT - 18W 2
2 4271062 SCREW - #4-24 X .375 PH Z-P S. 4
3 G1472027 SCREW - SHEET METAL - #6 X .44 4
4 4329019 HARNESS - POP LAMP 2
5 4329001 HARNESS - LAMP TO POWER PANEL 1
6 3502097 BUSHING #OCB-500 3
7 4322182 PANEL - LAMP - P.O.P. - WHITE 1
8 2022095 STARTER FS-2, FLUORESCENT LAMP 2
9 4319008 STARTER SOCKET ASSEMBLY 2
10 4322179 COVER - BALLAST - PO.P. 1
11 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 16
i 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 14/20 WATT - (115V) )
6332009 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 18 WATT - (230V)
13 2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS o
14 4329010 HARNESS - POP - BALLAST 1
15 1679005 FLST. LIGHT FILTER-120/230V 1
May 2004 11 4320008



Section B: Interior of Door | Shopper Parts Manual

5 5

12 11

10

432p0041

FIGURE 6: MAIN CONTROLLER & ACCESS PANEL STOP

4320008 12, May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 6: MAIN CONTROLLER & ACCESS PANEL STOP

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 4325058 ARM ASSY- PIVOT - ACCESS PANEL 1
2 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.250 2
3 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .265 |.D. 2
4 4325057 BRACKET - PIVOT - ACCESS PANEL 1
5 1471199 SCREW-#8-18 X .62 HEX/WH. 2
5 4326016 PCB ASSY SOLENOID W/O MOTOR ;
4326015 PCB ASSY SOLENOID W/ MOTOR
7 4241165 SPACER-LINER-.375LG X.500 DIA 2
8 4325132 HOUSING - MAIN CONTROLLER BOARD 1
9 4326005 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB W/EPROM 1
10 1572242 SCREW #8-18 X .75 PLASTITE HHS 2
11 4325133 COVER MAIN CONTROLLER-BOARD 1
12 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL 2
May 2004 13 4320008




Section B: Interior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

432p0013

FIGURE 7: MANUAL VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-TOP

4320008 14 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 7: MANUAL VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-TOP

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy

- 4322160 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - VEND - TOP - MANUAL 1
-- 4322158 GUIDE & HEATER ASSEMBLY - VEND (ITEMS 1-2) 1
1 4326000 WIRE & TERMINAL ASSEMBLY - HEATER DOOR - 24 VAC 1
2 4322051 GUIDE - DOOR - VEND 1
3 4322136 RETAINER - GUIDE 1
4 1472132 SCREW - #6-32 X .25 PHS T/C 2
5 4322214 PIN - HITCH - .047 WIRE 1
6 4322133 WELD ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR 1
7 4322138 HOLDER - SPRING - RETURN - MANUAL 1
8 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE HHS 2
- SPRING & ROLLER ASSEMBLY-DOOR-RET (ITEMS 9-11,13-15)

9 4322235 SPRING - DOOR 1
10 4322013 ROLLER - SUPPORT - DOOR 1
11 4363031 WASHER - VEND DOOR SPRING ASSEMBLY 2
12 4321168 SCREW - #6-19 X .31 PHIL.PHS.T/C 2
13 2366055 SPEED CLIP - COMPRESSION RG 1
14 4322196 BRACKET - ROLLER - SPRING RETURN 1
15 4322198 PIN - ROLLER 1

May 2004 15 4320008




Section B: Interior of Door Shop.per Parts Manual

432p0012

FIGURE 8: MANUAL VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-MIDDLE

4320008 16 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 8: MANUAL VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-MIDDLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
-- 4322162 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - VEND - MID - MANUAL 8
1 4322100 COVER - GUIDE - VEND 1
- 4322158 GUIDE & HEATER ASSEMBLY - VEND (ITEMS 2-3) --
2 4326000 WIRE & TERMINAL ASSEMBLY - HEATER DOOR - 24VAC 1
3 4322051 GUIDE - DOOR - VEND 1
4 4322136 RETAINER - GUIDE 1
5 1472132 SCREW - #6-32 X 25 PHS T/C 2
6 4322214 PIN - HITCH - .047 WIRE 1
7 4322133 WELD ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR 1
8 4322138 HOLDER - SPRING - RETURN - MANUAL 1
9 4322226 STOP - VEND - DOOR 1
10 4322193 SCREW - #6-19 X .31 TAMPER PROOF TORX P.H. 1
11 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE HHS 2
_ 4392197 SPRING & ROLLER ASSEMBLY - DOOR - RETURN _

(ITEMS 12-14, 16-18)
12 4322235 SPRING - DOOR 1
13 4322013 ROLLER - SUPPORT - DOOR 1
14 4363031 WASHER - VEND DOOR SPRING ASSEMBLY 2
15 4321168 SCREW - #6-19 X .31 PHIL.PHS.T/C 2
16 2366055 SPEED CLIP - COMPRESSION RG i
17 4322196 BRACKET - ROLLER - SPRING RETURN 1
18 4322198 PIN - ROLLER 1
19 . SEE FIGURE 12 DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
May 2004 17 4320008



Section B: Interior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

432p0014

FIGURE 9: VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-BOTTOM (MANUAL AND AUTO)

4320008 18 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 9: VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-BOTTOM (MANUAL AND AUTO)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
- 4322164 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - VEND - BOTTOM --
- 4322158 GUIDE & HEATER ASSEMBLY - VEND (ITEMS 1-2) 1
1 4326000 WIRE & TERMINAL ASSEMBLY - HEATER DR - 24 VAC 1
2 4322051 GUIDE - DOOR - VEND 1
3 4322136 RETAINER - GUIDE 1
4 1472132 SCREW - #6-32 X .25 PHS T/C 2
5 4322133 WELD ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR 1
6 4322138 HOLDER - SPRING - RETURN - MANUAL (MANUAL DOOR ONLY) 1
7 4322214 PIN - HITCH - .047 WIRE (MANUAL DOOR ONLY) 1
8 4322226 STOP - VEND - DOOR 1
9 4322193 SCREW - #6-19 X .31 TAMPER PROOF TORX P.H. 1
10 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE HHS 2
11 - SEE FIGURE 12 DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
May 2004 19 4320008




Section B: Interior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

| >~ 432p0015
1
VEND DOOR g*

HARNESS (REF)

FIGURE 10: POWER VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-TOP

4320008 20 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Sectioh B: Interior of Door

TABLE 10: POWER VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-TOP

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4322161 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - VEND - TOP - POWER -
- 4322158 GUIDE & HEATER ASSEMBLY - VEND (ITEMS 1-2) 1
1 4326000 WIRE & TERMINAL ASSEMBLY - HEATER DOOR - 24 VAC 1
2 4322051 GUIDE - DOOR - VEND 1
3 4322136 RETAINER - GUIDE 1
4 1472132 SCREW - #6-32 X .25 PHS T/C 2
5 4322133 WELD ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR 1
6 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE HHS 1
7 4321168 SCREW - #6-19 X .31 PHIL.PHS.T/ 1
8 4322148 MOTOR BRACKET & GEAR ASSEMBLY - VEND 1
9 4322116 BEARING - SHOULDER - BRONZE 1
May 2004 21 4320008




Section B: Interior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

VEND DOOR— @ 432p0016
HARNESS (REF) ™ @ »

FIGURE 11: POWER VEND GUIDE ASSEMBLY-MIDDLE

4320008 22 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 11: POWER VEND GUIDE ASSEMBY-MIDDLE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
- 4322163 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - VEND - MID - POWER -
1 4322100 COVER - GUIDE - VEND 1
- 4322158 GUIDE & HEATER ASSEMBLY - VEND (ITEMS 2-3) 1
2 4326000 WIRE & TERMINAL ASSEMBLY - HEATER DOOR - 24 VAC 1
3 4322051 GUIDE - DOOR - VEND 1
4 4322136 RETAINER - GUIDE 1
5 1472132 SCREW - #6-32 X .25 PHS T/C 2
6 4322226 STOP - VEND - DOOR 1
7 4322193 SCREW - #6-19 X .31 TAMPER PROOF TORX P.H. 1
8 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE HHS 1
9 4322133 WELD ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR 1
10 4321168 SCREW - #6-19 X .31 PHIL.PHS.T/C 1
11 4322148 MOTOR BRACKET & GEAR ASSEMBLY - VEND 1
12 4322116 BEARING - SHOULDER - BRONZE 1
13 - SEE FIGURE 12 DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
=
Eeo V123 7 ¢
; 4 " w /3)’7L o
322194 )
May 2004 23 4320008



Section B: Interior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

432p0043

FIGURE 12: DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY

4320008 24 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 12: DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4322141 SCREW-#3-24 X .62 PLASTITE-PN- 2
2 4322155 COVER-MICRO SWITCH 1
3 9984634 SWITCH-ROLLER LEVER 1
4 4322130 SPRING-SWITCH-DOOR-VEND 1
5 4322225 CAM-MICRO SWITCH 1
6 4322158 GUIDE & HEATER ASSY-VEND 1
7 9900065 WASHER STEEL 3/8 X .147 X .031 2
8 1472132 SCREW-#6-32 X .25 PHS T/C 1
9 4322224 ROLLER-CAM-MICRO SWITCH 1
10 4329033 HARNESS-VEND DOOR 1
May 2004 25 4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

432p0020

INTERIOR DOOR - MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

FIGURE 13:

May 2004

26

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Sectidn B: Interior of Door

TABLE 13: INTERIOR DOOR - MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyYy
1 4327019 TAP PLATE - LATCH ARM 3
2 4322056 LATCH - DOOR - MONETARY 4
3 3502078 RIVET - POP - .125 DIA X .265 6
4 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL 37
5 1572242 SCREW- #8-18 X ,75 PLASTITE HH 3
6 4322035 BRACKET - MOUNT - SLIDE 2
7 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
8 4325131 ARM LOCK-MONETARY 1
9 4325125 SIDE-FILLER-MONETARY 1
10 4325068 CHUTE-PAYOUT 1
11 4322128 CHUTE- MONEY BOX 1
12 1437204 SCREW - #8-10X.38 HEX HD.TF 3
13 1572450 SCREW #8-32 X 9/16 P/H PHIL. 2
14 1141046 SCREW - #10-32X3/8 ACORN HEX W 14
15 4302039 LATCH/PLATE ASSEMBLY 2
16 4322233 ANGLE-BACKUP, POP 1
May 2004 27 4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

=

-__l.__l___|__I___L__LrhtttLLtittEtttT[tttttﬂtttttt{tr.r!rtrw!.rtrcr[v

<7

-

|.B|

=

)

<

<

432p0026

FIGURE 14: LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY

May 2004

28

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 14: LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyYy
1 4325013 WELD ASSEMBLY - ACCESS PANEL 1
2 1572397 LEVER-LOCK HANDLE 1
3 4307024 CARRIAGE BOLT - #1024 X 1.0 2
4 4322113 LOCK ASSEMBLY - "T" 1
5 4325144 BAR - LOCK, LOWER 1
6 6233028 BUSHING 6
7 1141054 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD 1
8 4325121 REINFORCEMENT - LOCK - SIDE 2
9 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF- 4
10 4325122 MOUNT - LOCK - ACCESS PANEL 1
11 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD.-T 8
12 4325151 DRIVER - ACTUATOR LOCK GND 1
13 6233021 SCREW - 1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 4
14 1141054 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD 1
15 4325118 DRIVEN - ACTUATOR - LOCK 1
16 4325117 LINK - ACTUATOR - LOCK 1
17 1211104 1/4 LOCKWASHER HELICAL SPRING 2
18 9989883 WIRE - GROUND - 5" 1
19 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 4
20 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.250 7
21 4325146 LOCKBAR - LOWER 1
22 6262021 SCREW - 1/4-20 T/TITE X .50HHS 1
23 4325145 LOCK BAR - UPPER 1

May 2004

29

4320008




Section B: Interior of Door Shopper Parts Manual

MONETARY
DOOR LINER,
REF -

T

FIGURE 15: BUSS BAR AND VEND DOOR LOCK

4320008 30 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 15: BUSS BAR AND VEND DOOR LOCK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4322147 LOCK ASSY-DOOR VEND-SOLENOID 9
2 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE 18
3 4552032 SCREW-#8-1/2 PHILLIPS-PH.-S.S. 22
4 4326009 BUSS BAR 2
5 4322090 SEAL - TUBE & DART

May 2004 31 4320008




432p0035

Shopper Parts Manual

2

Cabinet

Section C

LEG ASSEMBLIES & AIR INLET/OUTLET SCREENS

FIGURE 16

May 2004

32

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 16: LEG ASSEMBLIES & AIR INLET/OUTLET SCREENS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
-- 1471237 LEG & LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET (ITEMS 1-2) --
1 4311068 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET - WELD 2
2 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 4
3 9900218 SCREW - #5/16 X 1 W/LOCKING RING 16
- 4301039 LEG & LEVELER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT FRONT (ITEMS 2 AND 5) --
4 4321156 SCREEN - OUTLET AIR 1
5 4301045 LEG ASSEMBLY - RIGHT FRONT 1
-- 4321084 LEG, HINGE & LEVELER ASSEMBLY(ITEMS 2 AND 6) --
6 4321085 PLATE ASSEMBLY - LEG & HINGE 1
7 4321150 SCREEN - INLET AIR 1
May 2004 33 4320008



Section C: Cabinet Shopper Parts Manual

| }V 432p0046

5

FIGURE 17: BASE PLATE ACCESSORY

4320008 34 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 17: BASE PLATE ACCESSORY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 4311190 BASE PLATE AND ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY - 38” - MILLENNIA --
1 4551153 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1
2 9900098 COTTER PIN 3/32 X 3/4 LONG 2
3 4311071 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
4 4551154 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND 1
5 1571161 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - 38" MILLENNIA 1
May 2004 35 4320008



Section D: Turret Shopper Parts Manual

FIGURE 18: TURRET

4320008 36 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual Section D: Turret
TABLE 18: TURRET
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4327047 TURRET - STANDARD - BLACK -
1 4327041 SHELF - PRODUCT 45
2 4327059 BASE ASSEMBLY - TURRET - BOTTOM 1
3 4327001 GEAR SECTION - 5 SEGMENT 5
4 4327061 PLATE ASSEMBLY - ROLLER SUPPORT 1
5 4327032 PLATE & BUSHING ASSEMBLY - SUPPORT 1
6 4327024 RETAINER - BUSHING 1
7 4311225 BEARING - FLANGED - OILITE FB810-4 1
8 4327010 PLATE - ROLLER BEARING 1
9 4327023 PLATE ASSEMBLY - SHAFT & MOUNTING 1
10 4327025 INSULATION - FOAM 1
11 4327026 COVER - INSULATION 1
12 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 24
May 2004 37 4320008




Section D: Turret Shopper Parts Manual

432p0032

FIGURE 19: TURRET - TOP PARTS

4320008 38 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section D: Turret

TABLE 19: TURRET - TOP PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qrty
1 4327039 PLATE - TURRET LATCH - TOP 1
2 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL 6
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL 10
4 4327044 ARM - TURRET LATCH - TOP 1
5 9900092 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8 PHIL.PH. 20
6 4327048 COLUMN ASSEMBLY - CENTER 1
7 4327031 WALL - SHELF (CLEAR) 5
8 4327007 RAIL - TURRET 5
9 4327041 SHELF - PRODUCT 45
10 4327042 DIVIDER - SHELF 90
11 4327043 RETAINER - SHELF 90
12 4327002 TOP PLATE - TURRET 1
13 4307032 PIN & PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
- 4327045 BUSHING & LOCK NUT ASSEMBLY (NEXT 2 ITEMS) --
14 4311225 BEARING - FLANGED - OILITE FB810 1
15 4327040 LOCK NUT - TURRET LATCH - TOP 1
May 2004 39 4320008



Section D: Turret Shopper Parts Manual

432p0036

FIGURE 20: TURRET - BOTTOM PARTS

4320008 40 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section D: Turret

TABLE 20: TURRET - BOTTOM PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 4327001 GEAR SECTION - 5 SEGMENT 5
2 4329022 SENSOR - PROXIMITY 1
3 4307024 CARRIAGE BOLT - #10-24 X 1.00 10
4 5277437 SPACER - NYLON 1
5 4301353 MAGNET - MAGNETIZED 1
6 4327014 PLATE - STOP PIN - 5 SEGMENT 5
7 4307029 NUT - #10-24 SELF-LOCKING 10
8 4321201 COVER - TURRET - MOTOR - GEAR 1
9 9900437 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.375 1
10 4327034 GEAR - DRIVE - BLACK 1
- 4321106 BUSHING & DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 12 -15) --
11 4312217 SCREW #8-32 X .50 PHILLIPS-PN HD 4
12 4321001 HOUSING - DRIVE SHAFT - UPPER 1
13 4301375 GROOVE - PIN - 125 DIA.X.875 LG. 4
14 4301394 COUPLING - DRIVE 1
15 4301395 SHAFT - DRIVE 1
16 4321002 HOUSING - DRIVE SHAFT - LOWER 1
| e | MOIOROVERSSEUELY v 1
B | e | SOPENISSCRLOTS 1
19 1451097 SCREW-#8-32 X .31 HEX HD. TF-BLK 10
20 4327052 BRACKET-STOP PIN ASSY 1
21 4311237 BUSHING-STOP PIN 1
22 4327020 PLATE-SENSOR 1
23 1212140 SCREW-#4-40 X 1/4 RHS 2

May 2004 41 4320008




Section D: Turret Shopper Parts Manual

| gﬁ%‘ ———

13

14

— 15 432p0047
FIGURE 21: MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY

4320008 42 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section D: Turret

TABLE 21: MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aty
4321114 MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY - (115V) (ITEMS 8-21)
N 4321191 MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY - (230V)(ITEMS 8-21) -
1 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF- 10
2 4321201 COVER-TURRET-MOTOR-GEAR 1
3 9900437 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP 1
4 4327034 GEAR-DRIVE-BLACK 1
5 4312217 SCREW#8-32 X.50 PHILLIPS-P 6
6 4321106 BUSHING & DRIVE SHAFT ASSY 1
7 4321002 HOUSING-DRIVE SHAFT-LOWER 1
8 6234295 SCREW-#8-32X.38 HHS W/LW 4
9 4321207 BRACKET - MOTOR MOUNT 1
10 4301375 GROOVE - PIN - .125 DIA.X.875 LG 1
» 4321116 MOTOR - REVERSIBLE - (115V) 1
4321192 MOTOR - REVERSIBLE - (230V)
12 4271062 SCREW-#4-24 X .375 PH Z-P 2
13 4321199 ASSY- MOTION DETECTOR 1
14 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 1
15 9900205 SCREW #10-32 X 3/8 HEX HD 1
16 4321107 ENCODER - FOOD DRUM POSITION 1
17 4321198 BRACKET - ENCODER SENSOR MOUNTING 1
18 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
19 9900160 SCREW-#8-18 X 1/2"PHIL.PAN 1
20 1452139 RETAINER-HARNESS 1
21 5004473 SCREW - #8-32X1.25 PHS 2
May 2004 43 4320008




Section D: Turret Shopper Parts Manual

432p0048

18
19

FIGURE 22: STOP PIN ASSEMBLY

4320008 44 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section D: Turret

TABLE 22: STOP PIN ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4321185 STOP PIN ASSEMBLY - (115V)
B 4321186 STOP PIN ASSEMBLY - (230V) N
1 4327054 COVER-STOP PIN ASSY 1
2 1451097 SCREW-#8-32 X .31 HEX HD. TF-BLK 2
3 9900164 NUT #10-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 1
4 3157060 SCREW#8-32 X .31HEX/HD.S 4
5 4327053 HOUSING-STOP PIN ASSY 1
6 4302316 FASTENER-TWIN TYPE 1
7 4327063 PLATE-SWITCH-STOP PIN 1
8 9900177 SCREW-#8-32 X 7/32 HEX WHD RGS 2
9 6112042 INSULATOR SWITCH 1
10 9984634 SWITCH-ROLLER LEVER 1
1 4312216 SCREW -#4-40 X 5/8 R.H.P 1
12 9984095 BUSHING-OPEN/CLOSED-.625 1
13 4327064 BUSHING-ACTUATOR-STOP PIN 1
14 4327062 BUSHING-ACTUATOR-STOP PIN 1
15 6138181 WASHER PLATE 1
16 6104411 SCREW #10-32 X 1-1/2 PHILLIPS 1
17 4311076 SPRING-EXTENSION 2
18 9900107 SCREW #6-32 X 5/16-RHS-W/LKW 4
4311252 SOLENOID ASSY 120 VOLTS
i 4311253 SOLENOID ASSY 240 VOLTS !
20 4301375 GROOVE-PIN-.125 DIA. X .875 LG, 1
21 4301364 BUSHING RETAINER 1
22 6104216 ROLL PIN 1
23 4327055 LEVER-ACTUATOR-STOP PIN 1
24 4327037 STOP PIN 1
25 4311082 CAM-SWTCH DELAY 1
26 9900078 NUT #6-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
- - LUBRICANT - ENLUBOL AA-2 GREASE OZ (NOT SHOWN) 1
May 2004 45 4320008




Section E: Refrigeration Shopper Parts Manual

432p0002

FIGURE 23: REFRIGERATION UNIT ASSEMBLY

4320008 46 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

TABLE 23: REFRIGERATION UNIT ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy

B 4324000 REFRIGERATION UNIT ASSEMBLY - 60HZ - (115V) ;
4324001 REFRIGERATION UNIT ASSEMBLY - 50HZ - (230V)

1 4324003 EVAPORATOR ASSEMBLY - PLUS - PANELS 1

2 4324014 CONDENSER - 9 X 17.5 3R7 FPI 1

3 7214014 BLADE - CONDENSER FAN 2

4 4304092 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - (115V) 5
4774122 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - (230V)

5 4364034 FILTER/DRIER - REFRIGERANT (115V ONLY) 1

6 4324030 PAN - CONDENSATE 1

7 4244009 ACCUMULATOR P-H 22-056380-01 1

8 4324004 BASE/STUD ASSEMBLY - REFRIGERATION UNIT 1

9 4304076 SPACER - COMP. DISCH.TUBE 1

10 4324027 TUBE - DISCH LINE - COMPRESSOR TO CONDENSER 1

» 4274000 COMPRESSOR - (115V) - AKA4460YXA 60H ’
4314055 COMPRESSOR - (230V) - R134A

12 2204513 WIRE TIE - #PLT 1.5IM KB 12

13 4364043 TUBE - PROCESS - EL 1

May 2004 47 4320008



Section E: Refrigeration Shopper Parts Manual

432p0000

FIGURE 24: REFRIGERATION UNIT COMPONENTS

4320008 48 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

TABLE 24: REFRIGERATION UNIT COMPONENTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1| ames | QNSRS memszay) !
2 4324023 PANEL - EVAPORATOR 2
3 4324022 EVAPORATOR COIL - 4 ROW 1
4 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 14
5 4304236 WASHER - .88 0.D.X.38 1.D.X.063 2
6 4324013 SLEEVE - 11/16 LENGTH 4
7 4324012 GROMMET - 11/16 HEIGHT 4
8 4324004 BASE/STUD ASSEMBLY - REFRIGERATOIN UNIT 1
9 4721035 SCREW - #8-18 X .38 - LGM 6
10 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
11 4324014 CONDENSER - 9 X 17.5 3R7 FPI 1
12 4324016 SHROUD - CONDENSER - CARDBOARD 1
13 4364034 FILTER/DRIER - REFRIGERANT 1
14 4324029 HEAT EXCHANGER ASSEMBLY 1
5 4274000 COMPRESSOR - AKA4460YXA 60H - (115V) 1

4314055 COMPRESSOR - R134A - (230V)
May 2004 49 4320008



Section E: Refrigeration Shopper Parts Manual

432p0001
FIGURE 25: REFRIGERATION UNIT - BASE AND CONDENSER FAN

4320008 50 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

TABLE 25: REFRIGERATION UNIT - BASE AND CONDENSER FAN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
N 4324000 REFRIGERATION UNIT ASSEMBLY - COMPRESSOR - (115V) ]
4324001 REFRIGERATION UNIT ASSEMBLY - 50HZ - (230V)
4274000 COMPRESSOR-AKA4460YXA 115V 60H
! 4314055 COMPRESSOR-220V-R134A !
2 4271080 NUT - WING - #8-32 W/NYLON INSERT 2
3 4324009 ASSEMBLY - FRONT - SHIP - BRACKET - STUD 1
4 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 14
5 6401052 SCREW-#5/16-18 X .63 HEX HD. 1
6 4324004 BASE/STUD ASSEMBLY - REFRIGERATION UNIT 1
7 4324037 BRACKET - MOTOR MOUNT 2
8 7214014 BLADE - CONDENSER FAN 2
4304092 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - (115V)
° 4774122 MOTOR - CONDENSER FAN - (230V) 2
10 4324013 SLEEVE - 11/16 LENGTH 4
11 4324012 GROMMET - 11/16 HEIGHT 4
12 4324010 ASSEMBLY - BACK - SHIP - BRACKET - STUD 1
May 2004 51 4320008



Section E: Refrigeration Shopper Parts Manual

432p0038

FIGURE 26: EVAPORATOR MOTOR ASSEMBLY

4320008 52 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

TABLE 26: EVAPORATOR MOTOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
4321172 EVAPORATOR MOTOR ASSEMBLY - (115V) (ITEMS 1,2, 5-7)
N 4321173 EVAPORATOR MOTOR ASSEMBLY - (230V) (ITEMS 1,2, 5-7) N
1 4321061 ARM-LOCK-CABINET 2
2 1141043 10-32 X 1/2 ACORN HWHO-WIBS 4
3 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 1
4 4721035 SCREW - #8-18 X .38-LGM 4
5 4321016 PANEL - FAN - ACCESS 1
6 1236050 SWITCH-INTERLOCK 1
7 7214082 BRACKET - CONDENSER FAN 1
o 4324038 MOTOR - 60HZ - EXT. - CAPAC - (115V) 1
4324039 MOTOR - 50HZ - EXT. - CAPAC - (230V)
9 4324041 BLADE - EVAPORATOR FAN 1
10 4321166 PANEL - PERFORATED 1
11 4321023 PAN - ABS - EVAPORATOR DRAIN 1
12 4321044 INSULATION-PASSTHRU-CABINET 1
13 4321089 RETAINER-CABINET-NOTCH 1
14 4321104 BRACKET - ANGLE - EVAPORATOR 1
15 4321012 PANEL - EVAPORATOR MOUNT 1
9989781 POWER CORD - 14AWG - DOMESTIC - (115V) (NOT SHOWN)
- 9989576 POWER CORD - W/BSI PLUG - (230V) (NOT SHOWN) 1
9989560 POWER CORD-FOR.-AUSTR./NEW Z.
May 2004 53 4320008



Section E: Refrigeration Shopper Parts Manual

Qe o Qe Q99

432p0022

1/
13
FIGURE 27: REFRIGERATION AIR DUCTS

4320008 54 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

TABLE 27: REFRIGERATION AIR DUCTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
’ 4321004 CAB.ASSY-INSUL.-BLK.INTERIOR ]
4321013 CAB.ASSY-IN.SEL WHI BLK INTER
2 4321159 GUARD - AIR DUCT 1
3 4321175 COVER - TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1
4 9985887 BUSHING-STRAIN RELIEF 1
5 9987852 PROBE-TEMP. SENSOR 1
6 4321015 STORAGE WALL 1
7 4301254 SHELF - STORAGE 3
8 4321012 PANEL - EVAPORATOR MOUNT 1
9 1236050 SWITCH - INTERLOCK 1
10 4321016 PANEL - FAN - ACCESS 1
11 4321166 PANEL - PERFORATED 1
12 4321124 DUCT - AIR - CORNER 1
13 4321171 PANEL ASSEMBLY - DISCHARGE - AIR 1
14 4321017 PANEL - AIR SUPPLY 1
15 4321020 BRACKET - ANGLE 6
May 2004 55 4320008



432p0021

May 2004

Shopper Parts Manual

R ey S— —,

: / y//,ﬁ 3N/

22

a0R aut aun aunl aus aue aus ene. aue
110 11 Qlip nliol olio ulio olio olio olio
' N

Section F: Monetary

FIGURE 28: MONETARY PANEL
56

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary

TABLE 28: MONETARY PANEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4325013 WELD ASSEMBLY - ACCESS PANEL 1
2 4325083 SELECTION PANEL - TOP - MONETARY 1
3 4325052 SELECTION PANEL - BOTTOM - MONETARY 1
4 4325037 PANEL - TRIM - TOP ACCESS 1
5 4322101 PLATE - NV LOGO 1
6 4325038 PANEL - TRIM - BOTTOM - ACCESS 1
7 4322113 LOCK ASSEMBLY - "T* 1
8 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
9 2366055 CLIP-SPEED 2
10 4325067 SHAFT - COIN RETURN GATE 1
11 4325066 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
12 4325064 BEZEL - COIN RETURN CUP 1
13 4325065 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
14 4325088 TRIM - SIDE - ACCESS PANEL - BLACK 1
15 4747171 | SCREW-#6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS-T/C 31
16 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 1
17 4325152 PANEL - SIDE - MONETARY 1
18 4325153 SLIDES - MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY 2
19 4555155 SCREW #10-32 X .375 PHS. FHS. 8
20 5262345 01832312 #8-32X3/4 TAPTITE T/F 8
21 4325105 PRICE DISPLAY ASSEMBLY 1
22 4325070 INSERT-LENS-DISPLAY 9

May 2004 57 4320008




Shopper Parts Manual

: Monetary

Section F

N

-~
~—
|\
1

M\/Hy

/-

432p0052

_HI\J]_lﬂ:u,.,____:

e SN/

]JJ.J.JJJ,J.J!JI-JI.I.JJJJJJl\H‘...__d_.

L

12

INTERIOR MONETARY PANE

FIGURE 29:

May 2004

58

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary

TABLE 29: INTERIOR MONETARY PANEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6335002 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY 1
2 4325083 SELECTION PANEL-TOP 1
3 1437204 SCREW 8-10 X .38 HEX HD TF 4
4 6111041 SWITCH SERVICE LIGHT 1DM2 1
5 4325000 WELD ASSY-MONETARY PANEL -
6 4325004 HINGE-MONETARY PANEL (REF. ONLY) 1
7 3128092 SCREW-HILO-7-19 X 3/8 HEX WASH 10
8 1579009 JUMPER-MONETARY DOOR SWITCH 1
9 4325075 PLATE-FILLER 1
10 9900081 NUT #8-32 X .50 KEPS ZINC 8
11 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 3
12 1575076 INSERT-INSTR-LOWER-BLANK (IF EQUIPPED) 1
13 4325091 PLATE-BACKING-LOWER-REMOVABLE 1
14 4325073 INSERT INSTR.-LOWER(DOMESTIC) 1
15 4325077 PLATE-BACKING-UPPER-REMOVABLE 1
16 4325072 INSERT INSTR.-UPPER(DOMESTIC) 1
17 4325052 SELECTION PANEL-BOTTOM 1
18 1575076 INSERT-INSTR-LOWER-BLANK (IF EQUIPPED) 1
19 4322175 PCB ASSEMBLY-DISPLAY 1
20 2302053 SPACER - CUP 2
21 4325084 RETAINER-DISPLAY LENS-NORITAKE 1
22 4325034 INSERT-DISPLAY 1
23 4325107 SPACER DISPLAY 4
May 2004 59 4320008




Shopper Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary

_.P.u__.u_._v.u_ud\uvu.uuuuug....f\.yvuuu__uauuuuuuuyuu

® /

/

/

T

a

L)

m
w0
[=]
(=1
Q.
[
o
<

- EXTERIOR

FIGURE 30: UPPER MONETARY

May 2004

60

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary

TABLE 30: UPPER MONETARY - EXTERIOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 4322175 PCB ASSEMBLY-DISPLAY 1
2 4325000 WELD ASSY-MONETARY PANEL 1
3 4272060 PRODUCT GUIDE EDGE TRIM 1
4 4325004 HINGE-MONETARY PANEL (REF ONLY) 1
5 4325152 PANEL-SIDE, MONETARY 1
6 4325142 SWITCH-MEMBRANE, TURRET DIRECT. 1
7 4302166 CABLE CLIP 2
8 4325071 PLATE-BACKING-MEMBRANE-SWITCH 1
9 9900160 SCREW-#8-18 X 1/2"PHIL.PAN HD. 2
10 4325050 BRACKET-COIN RETURN 1
11 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
12 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
13 2302053 SPACER-CUP 2
14 3153046 SCREW-HI LO #7-19 X .62 HWH 2
15 1671041 COIN BLOCK-50 CENTS 1
16 4325051 SHAFT-RETURN BUTTON 1
17 4325061 BUTTON-COIN RETURN 1
18 4325082 PANEL-BACKUP-MONETARY 1
19 4325062 INSERT-COIN 1
20 4325063 BEZEL-COIN INSERT 1
21 4325052 SEL.PANEL-BOTTOM-MONETARY 1
22 4321168 SCREW-#6-19 X .31 PHIL.PHS.T/C 1
23 4325089 RETAINER-DIRECTION-BUTTONS 1
24 1572224 SPRING-PUSH BUTTON 2
25 4325033 BUTTON-TURRET 2

May 2004 61 4320008



Section F: Monetary Shopper Parts Manual

o

o7 f 4
b | I /5
] S ﬁﬁz
i 2 Lot 1
6

\/

-10

432p0051

7y

FiGURE 31: EXTERIOR MONETARY PANEL

4320008 62 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary

TABLE 31: EXTERIOR MONETARY PANEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyYy
1 9900409 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.093 1
2 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .265 1.D. X .050 1
3 4325013 WELD ASSEMBLY - ACCESS PANEL 1
4 4325058 ARM ASSEMBLY - PIVOT - ACCESS PANEL 1
5 4325057 BRACKET PIVOT ACCESS PANEL 1
6 1675006 INSERT-INSTR.-UPPER-SUREVEND 1
7 4325124 LENS-UPPER POP 1
8 4325126 PLATE - BACKUP - UPPER TOP 1
9 4325004 HINGE-MONETARY PANEL(REF ONLY) 1
10 4322113 LOCK ASSY-"T* 1
May 2004 63 4320008




Section F: Monetary Shopper Parts Manual

432p0054

FIGURE 32: INTERIOR MONETARY LATCH ARM ASSEMBLY

4320008 64 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary

TABLE 32: INTERIOR MONETARY LATCH ARM ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4325000 WELD ASSY-MONETARY PANEL --
2 1127808 SPRING-SHELF RESET 1
3 4325130 ARM-LATCH-MONETARY 1
4 4741050 SCREW-#8-32 X .50 MX.HD.-T/F-B 1
5 2228011 SPACER-RELEASE ARM 1
6 2204093 WASHER-SCAVENGER BAR 1
7 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 1
May 2004 65 4320008



Section F: Monetary Shopper Parts Manual

432p0050

FIGURE 33: COIN BOX ASSY

4320008 66 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary

TABLE 33: COIN BOX ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 4321158 BRACKET-CARDBOARD-MOUNT 1
2 4321118 MOUNT-COIN BOX 1
- 1470761 MONEY BOX LOCK (ITEMS 4-6, 9) -
3 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF- 5
4 1101906 MONEY BOX LOCK- #1801, KA NV 407 1
5 2222603 NUT-LOCK RETAINING 1
6 2222604 WASHER-LOCK BARREL #2693 1
7 4321123 COIN BOX ASSEMBLY-WELDED 1
8 2221920 KEY-CHICAGO LK-#1801 NV407, KB 1
9 4324040 PLASTIC CARDBOARD AIR BLOCK 1
May 2004 67 4320008



Section F: Monetary Shopper Parts Manual

432p0033

S

FIGURE 34: MONETARY OPTIONS & INTERIOR MONETARY PANEL

4320008 68 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary

TABLE 34: MONETARY OPTIONS & INTERIOR MONETARY PANEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
1 -- CARD READER OPT
5900303 VALIDATOR - COINCO BP4SX
2 5900210 VALIDATOR MARS - VN2512 - U5M/500 1
5900247 VALIDATOR MARS AE2612 - U5M **MDB™* SS 4
3 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 8
4 9900106 SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 ACORN HEX HD 6
5 2228011 SPACER-RELEASE ARM 1
6 1571113 ARM-SCAVENGER 1
7 1127808 SPRING-SHELF RESET 1
8 2204093 WASHER-SCAVENGER BAR 1
9 6231037 CLAMP-CABLE 1
10 4325005 BRACKET-COIN MECH. 1
11 3122056 MAGNET-RETAINR-COIN CHANGER KB 1
12 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 14
5800213 | COIN UNIT - COINCO - 9302GX MDB
5900313 COINCO VORTEX - 3 TUBE
5900269 COINCO USQ - G701 - MDB - 4 TUBE
5900270 COINCO UsQ - G702 MDB - 4 TUBE
13 5900299 COINCO USQ - G712 MDB - 4 TUBE |
5900243 COIN UNIT - TRC6512, 1195500, CNSN
5900311 MARS CASH FLOW7512,5,5,10,25,%
5900312 MARS CASH FLOW7512,5,10,25,$.%
i 5900310 MARS CASH FLOW?7512,5,5,10,25,25
5900307 MARS CASH FLOW7512,1N,1D,2Q,1$
May 2004 69 4320008




Section G: Miscellaneous Shopper Parts Manual

e =
1
) o | |~
@) @)
H - =2
gl
4 () [}
q o H ,
) ® 3
= L & J
AN
FRONT TO
EVAPORATOR,
TEMPERATURE
] 5 TO To SENSOR
: CONTROLLER |
., LIGHTS .
< _ PCB |
— . : |
LOADING - | |
, SWITCH-- 422
l[E TRANSFORMER
OUTPUT-. ' g
» SN
z\ /E J94 Jsé\@ 23|
(S soen JB;@J i
o
| 1 / @@@@
= @MEIE’T(%‘ !l .m;a.--ﬁj I| ]
U233 (i g ; b
@JQSO & o /o® | }7
_ IIIEIE‘,F / ||
| J234 1] ,-' ‘
[ . TRANSFORMER | o
L .- INPUT '
i) (o)) / [
BACK
2 10 9 INTERLOCK  FROM  INTERFACE

SWITCH soLENOID
AND HOME |INTERFACE
SWITCH DpRIVER  432p0010
PCB
FIGURE 35: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC (115V)

4320008 70 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section G: Miscellaneous

TABLE 35: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC (115V)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
- 4321167 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC -~
1 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20AMP 1
2 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 3
3 4321131 PANEL - POWER - FRONT - DOMESTIC 1
4 1211141 SWITCH 1
5 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
6 9983778 TRIAC - 35A - 600V 1
7 1211109 6-32X9/16 PHS MACH SCR ZP 6
8 9989677 RELAY - SPDT 24VDC - PANEL MOUNT 2
9 9900078 NUT #6-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6
10 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
May 2004 71 4320008




Section G: Miscellaneous Shopper Parts Manual

o o
11 ; -- @’
L 2
il
; il
4 0 @ L
q o il
) @ -3
—
® ® |
FRONT
COLD
DOOR TO
1 5 SWITCH TURRET SW TO EVAPORATOR
/ TEMPERATURE LIGHTS .'
- SENSOR _ '
_’ T0
=Ha0e RELAYS -
—  TRANS _
» ! OUTPUT
Ul col
N 2
() Y T ﬁ% 4 Jot BB1wasfe] | |
:] INTERLOCK |
N = | SWITCH Q00 I
(ED soee EIEIE[F 6 || .1193,,1CI || ,}
[ Tl233 [ ey — o
() o 9 e 7 e o)
) = ' / |
' (if] e g | (b
.' / J234 [if| J=— |
| TRANS |
L / . INPUT | ‘ i
Ill II,-' :." z J"‘ | v
.' BACK / SIDE |
2 10 9 LOAD TO TO0
SWITCH RELAYS INTERFACE
432p0039

FIGURE 36: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - INTERNATIONAL (230V)

4320008 72 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section G: Miscellaneous

TABLE 36: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - INTERNATIONAL (230V)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4321178 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - FRONT - INTERNATIONAL (230V) --
1 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20AMP 1
2 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 3
3 4321194 POWER PANEL FRONT INTERNATIONAL(230V) 1
4 2366135 SWITCH - INTERLOCK 1
5 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
6 9983778 TRIAC - 35A - 600V 1
7 1211109 6-32X9/16 PHS MACH SCR ZP 6
8 9989677 RELAY - SPDT 24VDC - PANEL MOUNT 2
9 9900078 NUT #6-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6
10 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
11 1211141 SWITCH 1
May 2004 73 4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section G: Miscellaneous

[=2]
—
[=]
(=3
o
o
o
<

FIGURE 37: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - REAR - DOMESTIC - (115V)

May 2004

74

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section G: Miscellaneous

TABLE 37: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - REAR - DOMESTIC (115V)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4321078 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - REAR =
1 3106155 BUSHING #SB1000-12 2
2 4321129 COVER - CONTROL - POWER - REAR 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BL 4
4 4329005 HARNESS - TRANSFORMERS 1
5 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 13
6 9989046 24V XFMR - DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM 3
7 4321130 PANEL - CONTROL - POWER 1
8 9988210 CAPACITOR - MOTOR RUN - 10UF 1
May 2004 75 4320008



Section G: Miscellaneous Shopper Parts Manual

432p0040

FIGURE 38: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - REAR - INTERNATIONAL - (230V)

4320008 76 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Section G: Miscellaneous

TABLE 38: POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - REAR - INTERNATIONAL (230V)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
- 4321176 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - REAR --
1 3106155 BUSHING #5B1000-12 2
2 4321129 COVER - CONTROL - POWER - REAR 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL 4
4 9989120 FILTER-POWER LINE-EMI 1
5 4329005 HARNESS - TRANSFORMERS 1
6 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 15
7 9989046 24V XFMR - DUAL PIR. - .187 TERM 3
8 4321130 PANEL - CONTROL - POWER 1
9 9988211 CAPACITOR - MOTOR RUN - 2.5UF 1
10 9900019 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 RHS 2
May 2004 77 4320008




Shopper Parts Manual

BLU
BLU
I
BL
BLI

U
(V)
J
U

[+ ]
=

B

Section G: Miscellaneous

DOOR
SOLENOID
SWITCHES

B

May 2004

WD432004

78

FIGURE 39: SHOPPER WIRING DIAGRAM - DOMESTIC - (115V)

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual Section G: Miscellaneous

) s * zgo
0071
i q4O0d
Qa0
B 2B 2ed z
€lc ele Slco z

S3HOLIMS
QIONT108
HOO0a

[ =

3

Adsia
L gtic )

|

QB

INTERFACE PCB

s = 3] a
Ll 8 kY i a3
1 e - Jo o =] F——a [~ é
e i 5 p &I
L =]
m iy
BRN

[
= 2
il
==

B
900626
(-7

ma
™

YEL
i #
gal gill!g
=i Pl z
22 ¢ 1
g
UK.
o BLU BLU LINE CORD BLU '—§~ BLU
B BLU Ly, P e BRN S 3/ BRN
S ol Femig o g (M FITER  MAN ~
~,  FIYER  MAINSW. | e SW
= & BREAKER

WD432005

FIGURE 40: SHOPPER WIRING DIAGRAM - INTERNATIONAL - (230V)

May 2004 79 4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

llaneous

isce

Section G

¥ ALD ]
¥OOQ 100 1-eEs0sE dIWY z S
HOLIMS FNOH 4coz00:-! Jie sk b %T. » o m
- 1o = m
HoLms wowosel ity ; et 3
L avol N@ev.s..mnvnz w
11 N.Nommum._m? “_H-Il ’
pd 99106013 : Y e o
< OVRIL 7 i - . veonst g =
o e V wewm ot 5 ANOD M
HO £ ‘BNIBTOH
R £0Z ad 0013 o .= R4 n_mn._n = <
w | sHhoa e Q.
s g ) umdaoc T
O (R ﬂ._. L . o%er 1T}
INdNI  oiap oy ] =
o SNVL HOH-8020 XA . T (@]
1 | °ALD H é\ TE T P
1ZL1-80-E0 XW W | o - N_ .
% g o 2 ALVl
(11} 10LI-80 30 .l% T i ﬁ . N <
pd e PR—— — N
i : i o 1 e = N_\ﬂswﬁ%m
< —] - Lyl una
9°AID z AT VOGP | M1\l e
L ouwewns g, i = 3t 5 e 8 5] "= e
' 1901-90-60 XW er | o2 101 @02 5 a0 (7)]
1) B[S zosioees
© Ty o RIE s E
2 ALD WO
e L1600 XN N
m ¥ AL 1 T wo-erco i jreod s oBEA N
20L1-60-20 XAt Vv MS o
O) =3ovauaINI LA™ Teer | ! T vear veer | S W NIV
& orort IS ol A <
[42] Uy W ] N @ L= -
b | 20416020 X0 = — e
)] dvAz NN 7 mm 0 — % — e
< woreotoxn N f ST < e i s
N % LTS WY __ __ R
£EZM OUINOD IHON s |
SLHON o .
2 ALD £ % ﬁlu
1L —-g-_mon.ﬂﬂ ; v'sod EEZ ¢ AV LHon F
£201-60-80 XA : R 5@
JISN3S dN3L eer .. -
MS 1349NL : W = ﬁ _ b LT
9°AL0 Ny e Qa.n.@'
)
. W N/
1901-60-60 XN 7 =

AL

61612 dAY

May 2004

80

4320008



Shopper Parts Manual

Section G: Miscellaneous

TABLE 39: 432 HARNESS LIST

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1579009 JUMPER - MONETARY DOOR SWITCH
1579018 HARNESS - DATA PRINTER INTERFACE
1599200 HARNESS - CONTROL TO DISPLAY
1679005 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FILTER - 120/230V
1679054 HARNESS - "MDB" COIN & VALIDATOR
1679056 HARNESS - DEX INTERFACE
4279001 JUMPER - 230V - XFMR PRIMARY
4329000 HARNESS - COMPRESSOR
4329001 HARNESS - LAMP TO POWER PANEL
4329003 HARNESS - POWER PANEL TO PCB
4329005 HARNESS - TRANSFORMERS
4329006 HARNESS - POWER PANEL
4329008 HARNESS - LAMP TO BALLAST
4329009 HARNESS - CABINET DC
4329010 HARNESS - POP - BALLAST (NOT SHOWN)
4329012 HARNESS - DOOR AC
4329013 HARNESS - PRICE DISPLAY
4329015 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - 230V
4329018 HARNESS - 24V TEMP & SWITCH
4329019 HARNESS - POP LAMP
4329024 JUMPER - TURRET SWITCH
4329025 HARNESS - TURRET SWITCH
4329032 CABLE ASSEMBLY - 16 CONDUCTOR
4329033 HARNESS - VEND DOOR
4329035 JUMPER SWITCH & SOLENOQID
7219018 HARNESS - POWER CORD TO PANEL

May 2004

81

4320008



Section G: Miscellaneous Shopper Parts Manual

TABLE 40: BAG ASSEMBLY: 15 - B4320000 (115V)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
WD432002 WIRING DIAGRAM - 432 SHOPPER - (115V) 1
1470041 PLASTIC BAG 1
1475094 LABEL - INSTRUCTIONS - ALT $1 & $5 - EXT 1
4320003 OPERATORS GUIDE - SHOPPERTRON 1
4322193 SCREW-#6-19 X .31 TMPR.PRF EA 4
4322194 TORX T-15 TAMPER - PROOF SCREWDRIVER BIT 1
4329011 LIST - WIRE HARNESSES 1
4322226 STOP - VEND-DOOR 4

TABLE 41: BAG ASSEMBLY: 15 - B4320001 (230V)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
WD432003 W.D. - 432 SHOPPER - (230V) 1
1470041 PLASTIC BAG 1
1475094 LABEL - INSTRUCTIONS - ALT $1 & $5 - EXT 1
4320003 OPERATORS GUIDE - SHOPPERTRON 1
4322193 SCREW-#6-19 X .31 TMPR.PRF EA 4
4322194 TORX T-15 TAMPER - PROOF SCREWDRIVER BIT 1
4329011 LIST - WIRE HARNESSES 1
4322226 STOP - VEND-DOOR 4

4320008 82 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
1101906 ..oevveeveerenicirrerinnnnns 67 3128092 ..oeeeiieeeeeeeeeeenn 59 4321004 ..coereeieiiieeeee. 55
1127808 ...cvevveeerieeeennnns 65, 69 3151058 ..coevvvirreirirrnirernnnen 11 4321012 oo 53, 55
1141043 .ovvvieveeeciee e eereeeeas B3 3153046 .cooeeriiiieiirieeiereann 61 4321013 oo, 55
1141046 ..ooeeveeeeeeneeieeeeeees 27 3157060 .cevvreereeeeeeeinannnn. 9,45 4321015 wrerreecieceeeeee e, 55
1141054 .iieeieeieeeeeceeenananee 29 3502078 ..ceiirreriieneieereeanens 27 4321016 .coeeeeieeeeereennn, 53, 55
1211104 i eerenes 29 3502097 .corerreiieeeeeerennnne 11 4321017 oo, 55
1211105 ........... 29,49, 51,53 4031248 ...coovvirireeiirereennnn. 9 4321020 .coeeeirieirierieerernns 55
1211109 iivverireniineeen, 71,73 4241165 .coveeeeeeieeeeveeeeeennnne 13 4321023 e, 53
1211141 i 71,73 4242145 ..veeeeeieeieceeeeeen. 5 4321044 oo 53
1212140 iiiieeeeceeeeee e, 41 4244009 ..oovieeeeeeeeeerneenieenn, 47 43210871 cooveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeen 53
1236050 ..cveerereierennnrenes B3,55 4245083 ....ccoivireiriinneennn. 57 4321063 ...oooeveiieeeeeeeeeereenes 7
1437204 ..ooeeeeeeeennn. 27,59 4271062 ...coovivvririininns 11,43 4321078 .ucooeveeiiererccre e 75
1451097 3,7, 9, 11, 13, 27, 29, 4271080 .evnienieeneineieneenens 51 4321084 ...ocoevereeecineenen, 33
..37, 39, 41, 43, 45, 4272060 .eeuveriieniinnienneenens 61 4321085 .ivvreeeenieeeeeieenanne. 33
59, ......... 67,75,77 4274000 ......c.ceeee.... 47, 49,51 4321089 .....cocovvvvrereerennnnn. 53
1452139 (iivvveveieeerenennn 9,43 4279001 .coeireeeiiineeeeeeanennns 81 4321104 oo, 53
1470041 oeiviieeeeeereeeeenenan 82 4301039 .coeveiieeemeeieeeeeen 33 4321106 .covverreieerneenenn, 41,43
1470761 oivieeereeeeeeeeee e, 67 4301045 .cconniieeeeeeeererenne 33 4321107 oo 43
1471098 ...oceeeeeceeeerece e enenen, 33 4301254 ..occveeeeeeieiee B5 4321114 v 41, 43
1471199 i, 13 4301285 .coovvrviiriiiiieceeeeeenne, 7 4321116 ceoviveeeieeeeiiere e, 43
1471237 iriiievieeceeeree e, 33 4301353 .o 41 4321118 e, 67
1472132 15, 17,19, 21, 23,25 4301364 .oeeveererencrenceieaenennn. 45 4321123 treeeeeeeeeeeiee e 67
1475094 ...oovvenieineeeeeenes 82 4301375 cceeeerernnenn, 41,43,45 4321124 ..coueciiveeveeieereeeines 55
1571113 v ereerenan. 69 4301394 .oooiiiiiieeeeeenn 41 4321129 oo, 75,77
1571161 i eereaan 35 4301395 .ieceiiieenieeeeeiene, 41 4321130 werverrirereeeeennne, 75,77
1572224 ..vivieeeeeeeeriieeeee, 61 4302039 ...oeviieeeeriiniereenne 27 4321131 oo 71
1572242 7,13, 15,17, 19, 21, 4302166 .oevvneeeenneieeinennnnnens 61 4321150 woiveeeiieieeeeceeeeeeeee. 33
23, . 27,31 4302191 covreviiiieiiieeeeieeeeieees 7 4321156 ceivvrirrerreeeieeeeeieeeens 33
1572397 oviieeeceeeeeene e, 29 4302316 .ocoeiieiiieieeeeeree 45 4321158 .coceeeeiieeiiereeeeeenns 67
1572450 .iviieeeieeieernneeennnnans 27 4304076 .ccoenieeineeneeirennnnen 47 4321159 .eieeeeeiee e 55
1575003 oeeveeeenreneeereeeneaens 61 4304092 ....covvvrerrireennnns 47,51 4321166 .ccooeevvvenrerrennenn. 53, 55
1575076 ovevieenieieeienneeennnnns 59 4304236 ..cceviiieeieeeeeer e 49 4321167 e 71
1579009 .oeevvveriereininnens 59,81 4307024 ..ccoovvvevnnnnnn 29,41 4321168 ..... 15, 17, 21, 23, 61
1579018 oeoeieeeeeee e eeeeeeene 81 4307029 ..oeevirieririeiiieeennn, 41 4321171 e 55
1599200 ...ocevrveneniniiiierereeena 81 4307032 ..coeeriiecireeeeeene 39 4321172 e 53
1671041 oiveieeeeeieeeee e, 61 4311068 ..coeveeeeeeeeerereennne, 33 4321173 e 53
1675006 ..veeeeeeereeeerernnrernennes 63 4311071 oieeiirrr e e 35 4321175 v 55
1679005 ....ccovvevvvvmvnnnnnn. 11,81 4311076 cooeeeeieeeeeeeeeee 45 4321176 e, 77
1679054 ....covvveerieeeeneeeeene, 81 4311082 ceoeriieeeiceeeee e 45 4321178 weeveeeeeieeeeeeee e 73
1679056 ..voeevvreieneeirreneenannes 81 4311096 ..ervvrvrveiienreririnrenrenen, 7 4321185 ..coevereeireeren, 41, 45
2204093 ..covveiiriirenns 43,65,69 4311190 .oiieeeiieierereneenene 35 4321186 .eceeeeeireiiic e, 45
2204513 e 47 4311225 .eeiieeeeeeeenn. 37,39 4321191 v 43
2221049 .ooiiieiieeeeeere e 7 4311237 e, 41 4321192 .o eeenann 43
2221920 .uciireiirieiininieninnann. 67 4311252 . 45 4321194 .o 73
2222005 ..ueeeieeeeeererenas 11 4311253 oo 45 4321198 ciiveeeeeeeeeieeeee e 43
2222603 .uuuereieiiieeienennnnas 67 4312213 . 7 4321199 oo 43
2222604 ...cviiiiiiniiiininreninnnns 67 4312215 ...oeoeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 3,7 4321201 coeeveveeeiriee. 41,43
2228011 eeeeeereveeiereeenne 65,69 4312216 .ccoveeeneeieeeeiiee e 45 4321207 vviiiieiieeeeeeeen 43
2302053 .eeveeeeirrneneeeeen 59,61 4312217 .ccoveiiiircireeeins 41,43 4322002 ..cooieieerreneeeneen e 7
2342315 ierviieriineniniriinnns 9,11 4314055 ................. 47,49,51 4322003 ..oueereeeiiiieieereeeennn 7
2366055 ....eenenn... 7,15,17,57 4319008 ...oevrevvirnneierennranns 11 4322005 .cooiieeeiieeeeeeeeene 5
2366135 eevernerieennerereennnnens 73 4320003 .ooereeernierriniieenneens 82 4322007 .cooeeeeiieirir e 5
3106155 .uvivreiererrerreeennns 75,77 4321001 corveniiiieecenceeeeen 41 4322010 cecreeeneiiiiiie e eeeee 5
3122056 .evveerreeriiieeeerennnnnans 69 4321002 ...oeeeeeenneeneeen. 41,43 4322013 .corerrerneenn. 7, 15,17
May 2004 Index - 1 4320008



Part Number Index

Shopper Parts Manual

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
4322034 .vrririiriiiiierieneeneans 7 4322194 .o 82 4325070 ..coeeeveirieeeneeenes 57
4322035 .orieeeereeeeerneee e 27 4322196 .covverirreiniireennns 15,17 4325071 ceeeeereeeeereeeeeeen. 61
4322051 ..... 15,17, 19, 21,23 4322197 cooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 17 4325072 coveveieeeeeereneennenen. 59
4322056 ..ecrvreeernriirereenieenines 27 4322198 .covrerreeernnneen 7,15, 17 4325073 ccueeereeeeereeeerenenns 59
4322059 ..veeeieriiinereeereieereans 7 4322214 ................. 15, 17,19 4325075 ..ooveevenceieenneeernene. 59
4322065 .uirririrriinierenrerieenan 9 4322218 e 9 4325077 oo 59
4322066 ..covuniernneiirerrarirnaneees 9 4322224 ...coeoiriieiriineirenienns 25 4325082 ..coeeriiereneneeeeeaaeen 61
4322067 .eeereieirnieiinineeinaenes 3 4322225 ..o 25 4325083 ....ccceeeieeininnnnnns 57,59
4322070 .eeeeiieinniierrererernns 3 4322226 ........... 17,19, 23, 82 4325084 ....ccvvvneeveneeencennnnn. 59
4322077 eeeeeeeenieeeeeeeeeneeas 3 4322232 ..o eeean 9 4325088 .eeireeeiieeeeeiin, 3,57
4322072 oerrirrirernieenarenanans 11 4322233 cooeeeieeieeeeeeeeeenes 27 4325089 ....ceverririeminiinineens 61
4322074 oeeeeeeieeeeeeereeeras 3 4322235 .iiiieriereennn 15,17 4325091 ..oveveeicceeieeecrereneen 59
4322075 uereneeeeerineeienr e eeenas 7 4322241 v 3 4325105 cviciieeeneieeeec e o7
R v L S 7 4324000 cooeeieeneeeennnnnns 47,51 4325107 .oveeeeeveereereicreieeeenn 59
4322081 .uveenrieeerineceenneenerenas 7 4324001 covvrriireierninrenns 47,51 4325117 e 29
4322087 .ueeeiiiimeeneeernrenneens 3 4324003 coirveeeereenens 47,49 4325118 wovveeeeeeeeeerereneeennns 29
4322090 .uuiiiririnereniiirnr e 31 4324004 ........ee.... 47, 49,51 4325121 ceereeeieriieeeeeeeeennnne 29
43220971 .iieeiiieeeeer s 7 4324009 ..coeverriiiereniirereenenn. B1 4325122 ...ccovveeeeeieieeeeen 29
4322100 ..veereiiienieennn. 17,23 4324010 .ccvereneeeeeeceeeece, B1 4325124 .oovivereeevieeeeeen 63
4322101 .oerieeeienicinrenns 3,57 4324012 ...cauerveneeeene. 49,51 4325125 eveeeiieriiereereeenans 27
© 4322102 e 3 4324013 .coereeiieerennenenes 49,51 4325126 .coveeeeeeereeeeerevnnnnnn 63
4322106 .ueveerniimieiieenerenenans 9 4324014 e, 47,49 4325130 .oreerrniirnirernirnnennnns 65
4322107 eueveeieiimieieeemncerenenans 9 4324016 evverriiineeneiree s 49 4325131 i 27
4322113 .....cu...... 3,29, 57,63 4324022 ...covuiiiieeeeiereens 49 4325132 ..o 13
4322114 vvireeeeeeneeneneeeeae e 3 4324023 .o, 49 4325133 ..oceevreirrreriirerceenen 13
4322116 .uvverrernerrnirenans 21,23 4324027 .coierriiiirieniiieeeinns 47 4325142 ..o 61
4322128 ...oieeeeeeeierneeerenen. 27 4324029 oo 49 4325144 ...coueeneiieeeerenne. 29
4322130 vuvirnrerinnreniirnnrenanns 25 4324030 ..ooeenniieeeieeeeeeenan 47 4325145 ...couereireereierieeeen 29
4322133 ..... 15,17, 19, 21,23 4324037 .covvrvciirierinerinenneeens 51 4325146 ceeevvveneeecreeeeaannnn, 29
4322136 ..... 15,17,19, 21,23 4324038 ....cceevveeererererneeenns B3 4325151 coreirieerieeeeeeennne 29
4322137 wevririrrneiiniirenennnereas 7 4324039 .coeieereeeiiieeeeen, 53 4325152 ...coveereieeireen 57, 61
4322138 .....ccocoener.. 15, 17,19 4324040 ..., 67 4325153 ..uieeeieieieeereers 5i7
43221471 eiieeeieeeieceereeeeeens 25 4324041 o, 53 4326000 ..... 15,17,19, 21, 23
4322145 .iviereeririeineeneerennaans 5 4325000 ....oocevnunnenns 59, 61,65 4326005 ...cceeveevreeerennnrenenn. 13
4322147 oo 31 4325004 ...ovenvrennnn, 59, 61,63 4326007 ...cevvvviveeirineeeeeeenann 7
4322148 ..o, 21,23 4325005 ..eeiieeceeeiirrereenees 69 4326009 ....oooeieeieiiiiieees 31
4322152 1viirirreiiiiiien s 7 4325013 ............. 3,29,57,63 4326015 ..ccuiirirerneririnreeenn,s 13
4322155 oiieeerieeienir e 25 4325033 .coirieriiriniirininennennns 61 4326016 ..vvevreeeneieeeierennnnns 13
4322156 .ueviereniinerereenereennnans 9 4325034 ..coeereeeeeieereenens 59 4327001 ...covvvvrereiennne. 37, 41
4322157 wvriereriniienniiernerenaaaes 9 4325037 .oeeieeeeeeeereeen 3,57 4327002 ....cooovvvriiireinerennn 39
4322158 15, 17,19, 21, 23,25 4325038 ...cevvrvrrererrirvnnnnns 3,57 4327007 ceeoiiiieieeeieiierenns 39
4322160 ...oeererereneeeerneeenens 15 4325050 weeerverierencirreirieneennns 61 4327010 ccovieeeriieieee e 37
4322161 ruvrinereemrrnnirneernens 21 4325051 ccooeeeeieeereeeieeeeen. 61 4327014 ..o 41
4322162 cenreereenrenneeeeeranns 17 4325052 ..covverenennnne 57,59, 61 4327019 c.ciiiiierciireeecerene 27
4322163 .rcieeeienecieennarerenans 23 4325057 eeerieiieinnierrnnnen 13, 63 4327020 ...covvennveinnereenn. 41
4322164 iririirieernieinreneees 19 4325058 ...ccoovvvvvnnerereenn. 13, 63 4327023 ...ooeveiieerrneieenen. 37
4322166 ..overirernirnieieniennens 11 483250671 coverienieeenieireierenneenns 61 4327024 ..c..covveeeeeeeernen. 37
4322169 ..veeiiienieieeeeeeernnnaan, 9 4325062 .coeuiiiieieiieieniererne 61 4327025 ooeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 37
4322171 coreeiieerreeieeeaeraeraeenn 9 4325063 ..oerirrineiririieerae 61 4327026 ..corcevevreeeremieeinnnnns 37
4322172 ...... . 9 4325064 ..cooeeevnieeieinennen. 3,57 4327031 cuerreeeiireeereerereeeenn, 39
4322175 reeeieeeeeieeeeeans 59,61 4325065 .cocueirimririeeenriirnnnns 57 4327032 e 37
4322179 weiieeeeeeeneeeeree e 11 4325066 .ccovvrernencrienneeernnens 57 4327034 ccoveerneiieanannnn. 41, 43
4322182 ..ieeeieeririirerrnrenanne 11 4325067 ccoveeeeeeeiiieniecenes 57 4327037 oo 45
4322193 ........... 17,19, 23,82 4325068 ....oocevvereervirereennnrnn 27 4327039 .o 39
4320008 Index - 2 May 2004



Shopper Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number

Part Number Page
4327040 .coieiiiiiiiiii e 39
4327041 eoveviiiiireninnnaneas 37, 39
4327042 ..o, 39
4327043 ... 39
4327044 ..o 39
4327045 ...oeiriiiirie 39
4327047 ..o 37
4327048 ....oeeiieeereens 39
4327052 ..o 41
4327053 .iiivieriierinneen 45
4327054 ..coiniiiniiee s 45
4327055 ...covriiinrennininnnnnnees 45
4327059 ..coiiiiiiiiieneeas 37
4327061 ..o 37
4327062 ...oviieirinrrrnen 45
4327063 ...oeveiriiiienennennnnannnes 45
4327064 ...ceniiiiiiiiii 45
4329000 ....coviiiiiiiiinnes 81
43290071 .uveeeeeeeerrerereennns 11, 81
4329003 .....cooviiiieiiiinen 81
4329005 ....covvennnnnen. 75,77, 81
4329006 .....coonieminirnirre, 81
4329008 ....covvevvirrarena 9, 81
4329009 ..ooeviireiiinninieninaaes 81
4329010 .eeeereirieeirneeeenes 11, 81
4329011 v 82
4329012 .o 81
4329013 ..o, 81
4329014 .o 9
4329015 ..oviiiiiii 81
4329017 .ieiiiiiiiiiin i 9
4329018 .oceviiiiiiieeeeens 81
4329019 covieiieeriieieeeens 11, 81
43290271 i 9
4329022 ....cooiiiiiiineriens 41
4329024 ..o 81
4329025 ...ciiiiiiiiiine e 81
4329032 ...oieiiiieiineenas 81
4329033 .....cevvnrnnininiennns 25, 81
4328035 ...iviviiieireenerea 81
4363031 .eeeeiereiieneiennnnee. 15,17
4364034 .......coevniinineennne 47,49
4364043 .....viiiireneeas 47
4551153 .ooviceiriree e, 35
4551154 ..o 35
4552032 ....iivviievennneeeas 31

May 2004

Part Number Page
9900019 ...ceviiiiiiiiiiiienes 77
9800065 ....cevvvveriiiiniiariens 25
9900078 ....ceveruennnnn. 45,71,73
9900081 27,43, 49, 57, 59, 61,
.. 65,69, 71,73, 75,
77

9800092 ....ccovviriiiiriie 39
9900098 ......eeuiriiininneenas 35
9900106 .....coviiiniiniiiiiaenns 69
9200107 .oeveenimiiieee e 45
9900160 ...coevvniminiiannnn, 43, 61
9900164 ...ccovvvimriiiriiannees 45
9900177 .oeveeniieireeeeneaes 45
9900205 .....cceiiriiniiiiiniiees 43
9900218 ...ccrvvrineiirirniniiennae, 33
9900219 ..veviiiiiiiiiie s 9
9900409 ....cccviiiiiiiin e 63
9900425 ......cenimriniiannnn. 13, 29
9900437 ceveenreeieerenreieens 41, 43
9083778 ....iviiirinien, 71,73
9984095 ....cceviiiiiiiireeeneas 45
9984629 ...uevuriiriirienians 71,73
9984634 ......oviiiiiininnne 25, 45
9985887 ...iivieiieniiiiiie 55
9987852 ...ciiiiiiiiiiineiea 55
9088210 ...ceviniiiiiiiieees 75
117 72 I 77
9989046 ......coiiiiiinnnn, 75,77
9089100 ....oevvviniiiiane, 71,73
9989120 .ceivniiiii e 77
9989560 ....ivveririiiiiaieaa, 53
9989576 ......veereriirnnrieeinaans 53
9989674 .....cceniniiiiian, 71,73
9989677 ..vviriiirininnenn, 71,73
9989781 v 53
9989883 .....c.iiiie 29

B
B4320000 .....ocviniiiiiiiianns 82
B43200071 ...covievmininninanennns 82

G
G1472027 .cvvvvrinrvniiniiennne 9, 11

W
WD432002 ......ccooveviiiecmnennnnn. 82
WD432003 .....covmvenviiiranenennes 82
4320008



Part Number Index | Shopper Parts Manual
Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page

4320008 Index - 4 May 2004



